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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT 

Board of Trustees 
Bucknell University 
Lewisburg, Pennsylvania 

Report on the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements 

Opinion 

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of Bucknell University and its 
subsidiaries, which comprise the consolidated statement of financial position as of June 30, 2024, and 
the related consolidated statements of activities, and cash flows for the year then ended, and the 
related notes to the consolidated financial statements. 

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material 
respects, the consolidated financial position of Bucknell University and its subsidiaries as of June 30, 
2024, and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 

Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States 
of America (GAAS) and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing 
Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Our responsibilities under those 
standards are further described in the Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated 
Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of Bucknell University 
and its subsidiaries and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant 
ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is 
sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion. 

Responsibilities of Management for the Consolidated Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial 
statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of 
America, and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the 
preparation and fair presentation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material 
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there 
are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Bucknell 
University and its subsidiaries’ ability to continue as a going concern for one year after the date the 
consolidated financial statements are available to be issued. 
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Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements 
as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors’ 
report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute 
assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS and 
Government Auditing Standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of 
not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as 
fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of 
internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, 
individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based 
on the consolidated financial statements. 

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS and Government Auditing Standards, we: 

 Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.

 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements,
whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those
risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and
disclosures in the consolidated financial statements.

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an
opinion on the effectiveness of Bucknell University and its subsidiaries’ internal control.
Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the
consolidated financial statements.

 Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate,
that raise substantial doubt about Bucknell University and its subsidiaries’ ability to continue as
a going concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, 
the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control related 
matters that we identified during the audit. 

Report on Summarized Comparative Information  

We have previously audited Bucknell University and its subsidiaries 2023 consolidated financial 
statements, and we expressed an unmodified audit opinion on those audited consolidated financial 
statements in our report dated October 25, 2023. In our opinion, the summarized comparative 
information presented herein as of and for the year ended June 30, 2023, is consistent, in all material 
respects, with the audited consolidated financial statements from which it has been derived. 
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Supplementary Information 

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinion on the consolidated financial statements as 
a whole. The accompanying financial responsibility ratio supplemental schedule is required by the 
United States Department of Education and the schedule of expenditures of federal awards, as 
required by Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, 
Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards, are presented for purposes of additional 
analysis and are not a required part of the consolidated financial statements. Such information is the 
responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting 
and other records used to prepare the consolidated financial statements. The information has been 
subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the consolidated financial statements and 
certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the 
underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the consolidated financial statements or to the 
consolidated financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with 
GAAS. In our opinion, the supplementary information is fairly stated, in all material respects, in relation 
to the consolidated financial statements as a whole. 

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated 
October 23, 2024, except for Note 14 as to which the date is February 25, 2025 on our consideration of 
Bucknell University and its subsidiaries’ internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its 
compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other 
matters. The purpose of that report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over 
financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the 
effectiveness of Bucknell University and its subsidiaries’ internal control over financial reporting or on 
compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government 
Auditing Standards in considering Bucknell University and its subsidiaries’ internal control over financial 
reporting and compliance. 

CliftonLarsonAllen LLP 

King of Prussia, Pennsylvania 
October 23, 2024, except for Note 14 and the financial responsibility ratio supplemental schedule as to 
which the date is February 25, 2025 
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2024 2023
ASSETS

Cash and Cash Equivalents 31,139$       27,733$       
Inventories, Prepaid Expenses, and Other Assets 6,524 4,329
Accounts and Other Receivables, Net 6,334 4,967
Contributions Receivable, Net 18,567 21,558
Loans and Notes Receivable, Net 630 783
Investments 1,209,437 1,171,505
Funds Held in Trust by Others 9,098 9,041
Property and Equipment, Net 461,455 437,155

Total Assets 1,743,184$  1,677,071$  

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

LIABILITIES
Accounts Payable and Accrued Expenses 40,277$       43,134$       
Deferred Revenue and Student Deposits 3,654 4,884
Funds Held for the Accounts of Others 4,823 4,792
Postretirement Health Care 63,093 63,134
Annuities Payable 12,790 11,974
Advances from Federal Government 861 906
Long-Term Debt 156,407 161,202
Total Liabilities 281,905 290,026

NET ASSETS
Without Donor Restriction 618,226 593,040
With Donor Restriction 843,053 794,005
Total Net Assets 1,461,279 1,387,045

Total Liabilities and Net Assets 1,743,184$  1,677,071$  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
See accompanying Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements. 
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Without
Donor With Donor

Restriction Restriction Total 2023
OPERATING REVENUE
Net Tuition 152,905$           -$                       152,905$       146,769$       
Sales and Services of Auxiliary Enterprises 48,161 -                         48,161 45,202
Grants and Contracts 5,853 -                         5,853 5,921
COVID-19 Presidentially Declared Disaster Grants -                         -                         -                    3,535
Gifts and Contributions 4,243 9,525 13,768 14,378
Interest Income 6,053 -                         6,053 5,340
Net Investment Income 21,663 28,893 50,556 50,252
Other 7,509 -                         7,509 6,417
Net Assets Released from Restrictions 37,982 (37,982) -                    -                    
Total Operating Revenue 284,369 436 284,805 277,814

OPERATING EXPENSES
Compensation and Benefits 172,376 -                         172,376 159,555
Purchased Services and Supplies 79,602 -                         79,602 76,173
Depreciation 27,757 -                         27,757 26,883
Interest Expense 5,736 -                         5,736 5,853
Total Operating Expenses 285,471 -                         285,471 268,464

CHANGE IN NET ASSETS FROM OPERATING
  ACTIVITIES (1,102) 436 (666) 9,350

NONOPERATING ACTIVITIES
Investment Return, Net of Amount Designated for
  Current Operations 19,104 39,233 58,337 2,052
Gifts and Grants for Capital or Endowment 135 19,576 19,711 13,090
Change in Present Value of Split Interest Obligations 8,149 (9,319) (1,170) (697)
Net Actuarial Gain on Postretiree Health Care
  Obligations 2,919 -                         2,919 2,351
Net Periodic Benefit Costs Other than Service Costs (3,003) -                         (3,003) (7,561)
Other (Losses) Gains (1,894) -                         (1,894) (2)
Net Assets Released from Restriction or whose
  Restrictions have Changed 878 (878) -                    -                    
Change in Net Assets, Nonoperating Activities 26,288 48,612 74,900 9,233

CHANGE IN NET ASSETS 25,186 49,048 74,234 18,583

Net Assets - Beginning of Year 593,040 794,005 1,387,045 1,368,462

NET ASSETS - END OF YEAR 618,226$           843,053$           1,461,279$    1,387,045$    

2024

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
See accompanying Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements. 
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2024 2023
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Change in Net Assets 74,234$     18,583$       
Adjustments to Reconcile Change in Net Assets to
  Net Cash Used by Operating Activities:

Postretiree Gains Other than Net Periodic Expense (2,919)       (2,351)          
Amortization of Net Bond Premium (183)          (221)             
Depreciation 27,757       26,883         
Loss on Disposal of Fixed Assets 359            75                
Contributions Restricted for Long-Term Investment (19,576)     (12,975)        
Net Investment Appreciation (104,605)   (45,128)        
Changes in Assets and Liabilities:

Inventories, Prepaid Expenses, and Other Assets (2,195)       586              
Accounts and Other Receivables (1,360)       122              
Accounts Payable and Other Liabilities 3,315         1,093           
Postretirement Health Care 2,878         7,085           

Net Cash Used by Operating Activities (22,295)     (6,248)          

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Sales of Investments 709,580     422,814       
Purchases of Investments (637,953)   (379,636)      
Loans and Notes Collected 146            173              
Purchase of Property and Equipment (59,832)     (51,343)        

Net Cash Provided (Used) by Investing Activities 11,941       (7,992)          

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Payment of Long-Term Debt Obligations (4,612)       (4,456)          
Receipts Under Annuity Liability Arrangements 1,001         51                
Payments to Annuitants (1,356)       (1,396)          
Gifts and Grants Received for Capital or Endowment 18,727       13,884         

Net Cash Provided by Financing Activities 13,760       8,083           

NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 3,406         (6,157)          

Cash and Cash Equivalents - Beginning of Year 27,733       33,890         

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS - END OF YEAR 31,139$     27,733$       

SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURE OF CASH FLOW
  INFORMATION

Noncash Securities Donated 3,840$       3,377$         

Interest Paid 5,966$       6,119$         

 
 
See accompanying Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements. 
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NOTE 1 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

Bucknell University is a private, nonprofit institution of higher education in Lewisburg, Pennsylvania. 
Bucknell University Bucknell University provides education services at the graduate and 
undergraduate levels within its three Colleges: the College of Arts and Sciences, the College of 
Engineering, and the Freeman College of Management. These consolidated financial statements 
include Bucknell University, Bison Ventures, Inc., a wholly owned subsidiary formed in May 2009, and 
Bucknell Real Estate, Inc., a tax-exempt title holding company formed in October 2010 (collectively, 
the University). All significant intercompany balances have been eliminated in preparing these 
consolidated financial statements. 
 
The significant accounting policies followed by the University are described below to enhance the 
usefulness of the consolidated financial statements to the reader. 
 
Basis of Presentation 
The consolidated financial statements of the University have been prepared on the accrual basis of 
accounting. The preparation of consolidated financial statements in conformity with U.S. generally 
accepted accounting principles (GAAP) requires management to make certain estimates and 
judgments that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosures of contingencies 
at the date of the consolidated financial statements and revenue and expenses recognized during the 
reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates. 
 
Financial reporting standards require that net assets, revenue, gains, and losses be classified based 
on the existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions. Accordingly, net assets of the University 
and changes therein are classified and reported as follows: 
 

With Donor Restriction – Net assets with donor restriction are subject to donor-imposed 
stipulations that they are either maintained in perpetuity or that they will be met either by actions 
of the University and/or the passage of time. 
 
Without Donor Restriction – Net assets that are not subject to donor-imposed stipulations. A 
portion of these net assets may be designated for specific purposes by action of the Board of 
Trustees or may otherwise be limited by contractual agreements with outside parties. 
 

Revenue from sources other than contributions and investment returns on donor restricted 
endowments is reported as increases in net assets without donor restriction. Contributions are 
reported as increases in the appropriate category of net assets. Expenses are reported as decreases 
in net assets without donor restriction. Gains and losses on investments are reported as increases or 
decreases in net assets without donor restriction unless their use is restricted by explicit donor 
stipulations or by law. Expirations of restrictions recognized on net assets (i.e., the donor-stipulated 
purpose has been fulfilled and/or the stipulated time period has elapsed) are reported as 
reclassifications from net assets with donor restriction to net assets without donor restriction. 
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Nonoperating activities include the following: 
 

• Endowment investment income earned in excess of the University’s spending policy, 
 

• Gifts and grants restricted or designated for capital expenditures or long-term investment 
(e.g., endowment gifts), 
 

• Split-interest agreements’ net investment earnings and other gains or losses primarily related 
to annuity liabilities determined at net present value, 
 

• Other gains or losses such as sale, exchange, disposal, or retirement of long-lived assets 
(e.g., property and equipment) or long-term liabilities (e.g., notes payable), and 
 

• Actuarial gains or losses and net periodic benefit costs other than service costs of the 
postretirement health care plan. 
 

Fair Value 
The University accounts for its investments and funds held in trust by others at fair value; however, as 
permitted by GAAP, the University has not elected fair value accounting for any assets (accounts, 
loans, notes, and contributions receivable) or liabilities (long-term debt, postretirement health care 
obligations, and annuities payable) that are not otherwise required to be measured at fair value. 
 
Fair value is defined as the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability 
(an exit price) in the principal or most advantageous market for the asset or liability in an orderly 
transaction between market participants at the measurement date. A three-level hierarchy for fair 
value measurements is based on the transparency of inputs to the valuation of an asset or liability. 
 
Inputs may be observable or unobservable and refer broadly to the assumptions that market 
participants would use in pricing the asset or liability. Observable inputs reflect the assumptions 
market participants would use in pricing the asset or liability based on market data obtained from 
sources independent of the University. Unobservable inputs reflect the University’s view of 
assumptions that market participants would use in pricing the asset or liability based on the best 
information available in the circumstances. That information includes, but is not limited to, the recent 
audited financial statements of the respective alternative investment funds, financial information of 
underlying securities of the respective funds provided by the fund manager, and review of the 
performance data of similar funds or investments. 
 
Each investment and funds held in trust by others are assigned a level based upon the observability 
of the inputs, which are significant to the overall valuation. The three-level hierarchy of inputs is 
summarized below: 
 

Level 1 – Quoted or published prices in active markets for identical financial instruments. 
 
Level 2 – Other significant observable inputs, including quoted prices for similar financial 
instruments, interest rates, credit spreads, etc. 
 
Level 3 – Significant unobservable inputs. This category includes financial instruments whose fair 
value requires significant management judgment or estimation. 
 

The University’s policy is to recognize the transfers in or transfers out of Level 3 (or any other Level) 
on the date circumstances have changed or the defined event has occurred. 
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In certain cases, the inputs to measure fair value may fall into different levels of the fair value 
hierarchy. In such cases, the determination of which fair value level is based on the lowest level of 
input that is significant to the fair value measurement of the specific alternative investment fund or 
fund held in trust by others. 
 
The classification of investments in the fair value levels described above is not necessarily an 
indication of the degree of risks, liquidity, or price volatility. 
 
Cash and Cash Equivalents 
Cash and cash equivalents include cash on deposit with financial institutions and other highly liquid 
investments with original maturities of three months or less except those held for long-term 
investment purposes. 
 
Investments 
Investments are recorded at estimated fair value as described in Notes 1 and 3. Because certain 
investments are not readily marketable, their net asset value per share or equivalent has been used 
as a practical expedient to fair value and is subject to additional uncertainty. Therefore, values 
realized upon disposition may vary significantly from currently reported values. 
 
The University’s investments are exposed to various risks such as interest rate, market, and credit 
risks. Such risks, and the resulting investment fair values, may be influenced by changes in economic 
conditions and market perceptions and expectations. Accordingly, it is at least reasonably possible 
that changes in the values of investments will occur in the near term and that such changes could 
materially affect the amount reported in the consolidated statement of financial position. 
 
With respect to investments that do not have a readily determinable fair value and for which it is 
industry practice for the investee to calculate and regularly report in its consolidated financial 
statements a net asset value per share (or its equivalent), the University, as a practical expedient, 
estimates fair value using the net asset value per share as reported by the investee. The University 
considers whether adjustment to the most recent net asset value per share is necessary if the net 
asset value per share obtained from the investee is not as of the University’s consolidated financial 
statements date, if the University has plans to sell the investment in the short term, or if the investee’s 
investment assets are not valued at fair value on a recurring basis. 
 
Funds Held in Trust by Others 
Funds held in trust by others are for the benefit of the University based on the terms of the irrevocable 
trusts. These funds are neither in the possession, nor under the control, of the University. Such terms 
provide that the University (a) is to receive annually the investment income earned by the funds that 
are held in trust, or (b) is to receive a remainder interest in the trust. The present values of the 
estimated future cash flows from the trust are recognized as assets and contribution income at the 
dates the trust is established. Investment income distributions from the trust are recorded as 
investment income and the carrying value of the assets is adjusted for the changes in the estimates 
of future receipts. Funds held in trust by others are carried at fair value as described in Notes 1 and 3. 
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Property and Equipment 
Property and equipment are stated at cost or at estimated fair value if acquired by gift, less 
accumulated depreciation. Depreciation of the University’s property and equipment is computed using 
a straight-line method over 15 to 50 years for buildings and improvements and 3 to 10 years for 
equipment, furniture, fixtures, and library books. As permitted by generally accepted accounting 
principles, the University does not capitalize works of art, historical artifacts, and collectibles, which 
are principally acquired by donation. 
 
Property and equipment, at cost, includes capitalized interest, when applicable. Interest is capitalized 
during the period required to ready the asset for its intended use, expenditures for the asset are being 
paid, and interest costs are incurred. 
 
Split-Interest Agreements and Annuities Payable 
The University’s split-interest agreements with donors consist primarily of charitable gift annuities, life 
income funds, and charitable trusts for which the University serves as trustee. Principally all assets 
held in these trusts are included in investments. Contribution revenue is recognized at the date the 
trusts are established after recording liabilities for the present value of the estimated future payments 
to be made to the donors and/or other beneficiaries. The liabilities are adjusted during the term of the 
trusts for changes in the value of the assets, changes in the estimated present value of future cash 
outflows, and other changes in the estimates of future benefits. The annuities payable represent the 
net present value of future cash outflows over the annuitant’s life expectancy as required by the 
annuity agreements. 
 
The University uses the applicable federal rate at the time of the gift as the basis for determining 
discount rates in recording annuity obligations at net present value for charitable gift annuities, life 
income funds, and charitable trusts for which the University serves as trustee. Discount rates for 
determining the net present value of annuities payable as of June 30, 2024 and 2023, ranged from 
0.6% to 7.0%. 
 
Advances from Federal Government for Student Loans 
Funds provided by the U.S. government under the Federal Perkins Loan Program (Perkins) are 
loaned to qualified students. These funds, excluding University required matching funds to Perkins, 
are ultimately refundable to the U.S. government and are reported as a liability. 
 
Debt – Original Issue Premium or Discount 
A premium or discount (including the costs of issuance such as underwriting, bond rating, and legal) 
resulting from the issuance of long-term debt (typically the difference between the par amount of 
University Revenue Bonds and similar instruments versus the proceeds received) is amortized to 
interest expense over the life of the debt instrument using the interest rate method. 
 
Revenue Recognition 

Tuition and Fees 
Student tuition and fees are recognized as revenue during the year the related academic services 
are rendered. Discounts in the form of scholarships and financial aid grants, including those 
funded by the endowment and gifts, are reported as a reduction of tuition and fee revenue. 
 
Student tuition and fees received in advance of services to be rendered are categorized as 
deferred revenue. Deferred revenue amounts for tuition prepayment plans, student deposits, and 
summer terms are shown in Note 12. 
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Auxiliary Enterprises 
Auxiliary services furnish goods and services to students, faculty, staff, and in some cases, the 
general public. Fee charges are directly related to the cost of goods provided or services 
rendered and are recognized accordingly. Revenues and expenses from auxiliary enterprises are 
reported as changes in net assets without donor restrictions. 
 
Auxiliary enterprise revenues include activities for residence halls, dining services, athletics and 
the University bookstore. Over 95% of undergraduate students reside on campus and participate 
in a University provided dining plan. Student housing and dining charges are recognized as 
revenue during the academic year the services are rendered. 
 
Contributions 
A contribution is conditional if an agreement includes a barrier that must be overcome and either 
a right of return of assets transferred or a right of release of a promisor’s obligation to transfer 
assets exists. 
 
The presence of both a barrier and a right of return or right of release indicates that a recipient is 
not entitled to the contribution until it has overcome the barrier(s) in the agreement. 
 
Unconditional contributions of cash and other assets, including contributions receivable 
(unconditional promises to give) are recorded as revenue based upon any donor-imposed 
restrictions, on the date of the donor’s commitment or gift. Noncash contributions are recorded at 
the estimated fair value at the date of the gift. Contributions receivable are recorded at the 
estimated present value, net of an allowance for uncollectible amounts. Contributions of assets 
other than cash are recorded at their estimated fair value at the date of the gift. Contributions to 
be received after one year are discounted at a rate commensurate with the risk involved. 
Amortization of the discount is recorded as additional contribution revenue and reported in 
accordance with donor-imposed restrictions, if any. Allowance is made for uncollectible 
contributions based upon management’s judgement and analysis of the creditworthiness of the 
donor(s), past collection experience, and other relevant factors. 
 
Unconditional contributions restricted to the acquisition or construction of long-lived assets or 
subject to other time or purposed restrictions are reported as revenue with donor restriction. The 
donor-restricted net assets resulting from these contributions are released to net assets without 
donor restriction when the donor imposed restrictions are met or the assets are placed in service. 
Contributions received for endowment investment are held in perpetuity and recorded as revenue 
with donor restrictions. 

 
Grant Revenue 
Grants and contracts awarded by federal and other sponsors are generally considered 
nonreciprocal transactions restricted by sponsors for certain purposes. Grant revenue is 
recognized when the conditions upon which it depends are substantially met, which primarily is 
when qualifying expenses or activities occur. As of June 30, 2024, approximately $5.8 of 
conditional grant revenue will be recognized in future periods as the University incurs qualifying 
expenses. 
 

Self-Insurance 
The University is primarily self-insured for health care fringe benefits of active employees and under 
age 65 retirees. Certain claims in excess of maximum amounts on a per claim and aggregate claim 
basis are insured under stop loss policies. The University includes a liability in accounts payable and 
accrued expenses for unpaid claims and an estimate for claims incurred but not reported. 
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Tax Status 
Bucknell University, recognized by the Internal Revenue Service as a nonprofit educational institution, 
qualifies under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code and thus is exempt from federal 
income tax on activities related to its exempt purpose. Bison Ventures, Inc., a wholly owned for-profit, 
taxable subsidiary, operates a bookstore in Lewisburg, Pennsylvania. Bucknell Real Estate, Inc., a 
title holding company formed for the benefit of Bucknell University, qualifies under Section 501(c)(2) 
of the Internal Revenue Code and thus is exempt from federal income tax on activities related to its 
exempt purpose. 
 
The University records income tax liabilities and assets using a threshold of more likely than not for 
recognition and derecognition of tax positions taken or expected to be taken in a tax return. The 
University does not believe that there are any unrecognized tax benefits or costs that should be 
recorded in the consolidated financial statements. The University is subject to routine audits by taxing 
jurisdictions and provision for audit adjustments, if any, is included in the consolidated financial 
statements when estimable. 
 
Prior Year Comparative Information 
The consolidated financial statements include certain prior year comparative information summarized 
in total but not by net asset class. Such information does not include sufficient detail to constitute a 
presentation in conformity with U.S. GAAP. Accordingly, such information should be read in 
conjunction with the University’s audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended  
June 30, 2023, from which the summarized information was derived. 
 
Adoption of New Accounting Standard 
Effective July 1, 2023, the University adopted Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) 
Accounting Standards Update (ASU) 2016-13, Financial Instruments – Credit Losses (Topic 326): 
Measurement of Credit Losses on Financial Instruments, which modifies the measurement of 
expected credit losses. The University adopted this new guidance utilizing the modified retrospective 
transition method. The adoption of this standard did not have a material impact on the University’s 
consolidated financial statements. 

 
Subsequent Events 
Management has evaluated subsequent events through October 23, 2024, the date the consolidated 
financial statements were issued and identified the activity listed below. 
 
On July 11, 2024, the University entered into various agreements with the Authority that provided for 
the issuance of $11,425 tax-exempt University Revenue Bonds, Series 2024A at 5.0%. The proceeds 
of the bonds will be used to finance a portion of the cost of additional student housing.  The bonds will 
mature on April 1, 2035 and are subject to optional redemption prior to maturity on or after October 1, 
2034.  
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NOTE 2 RECEIVABLES 

Accounts, Loans, and Notes Receivable 
Accounts, loans, and notes receivable as of June 30 consist of the following: 
 

2024 2023
Accounts and Other Receivables:

Students 1,082$        1,457$        
Other 1,534          477             
Less: Allowance for Credit Losses (598)           (602)           

Subtotal 2,018          1,332          
Accrued Grants and Contracts Revenue 4,316          3,635          

Total 6,334$        4,967$        

Loans and Notes Receivable:
Student Loans 479$           734$           
Employee Loans 287             281             
Less: Allowance for Credit Losses (136)           (232)           

Total 630$           783$           

 
At June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively, the balance of the contract assets included in accounts and 
other receivables for students on the consolidated statements of financial position was $1,082 and 
$1,457. At the beginning of 2023, the balance of contract assets was $1,511. 
 
Contributions Receivable 
The net present value of contributions receivable as of June 30 is as follows: 
 

2024 2023
Unconditional Promises Expected to be Collected:

One Year or Less 3,696$      6,402$      
Over One Year to Five Years 8,031        9,120        
Over Five Years 9,650        8,061        

Subtotal 21,377      23,583      
Less: Allowance for Uncollectible Contributions (2,810)       (2,025)       

Total Contributions Receivable 18,567$    21,558$    

 
Contributions receivable are recorded at estimated fair value on the date the donor’s unconditional 
promise to contribute is made using the present value of future cash flows. Contributions receivable 
are not measured at fair value subsequent to the initial measurement because the discount rate 
selected for each contribution receivable remains constant over time. 
 
Discount rates used to determine net present values of contributions receivable as of June 30, 2024 
and 2023, ranged from 1.4% to 8.7%. The discount to present value amounted to approximately 
$10,579 and $7,530 at June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively. 



BUCKNELL UNIVERSITY 
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 JUNE 30, 2024 
(WITH COMPARATIVE INFORMATION FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023) 

(IN THOUSANDS) 
 
 
 

(14) 

 
NOTE 3 INVESTMENTS AND FUNDS HELD IN TRUST BY OTHERS 

Investment Fair Value Accounting and Reporting 
The following tables present fair value information at June 30 of the University’s investments and 
funds held in trust by others: 
 

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 NAV Total
 Short-Term Investments 29,473$         -$                  -$                  -$                  29,473$         
 Fixed Income 107,493         251               -                    -                    107,744         
 Public Equity 116,916         -                    -                    -                    116,916         
 Commingled Bond Fund -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    
 Commingled Equity -                    -                    -                    294,614         294,614         
 Alternative Strategies -                    -                    -                    96,521           96,521           
 Real Estate -                    -                    -                    113,643         113,643         
 Private Credit -                    -                    -                    105,151         105,151         
 Private Equity -                    -                    3,068             341,828         344,896         
 Other -                    -                    479               -                    479               

Total Investments 253,882$       251$              3,547$           951,757$       1,209,437$    

 Funds Held in Trust by Others -$                  -$                  9,098$           -$                  9,098$           

2024

 

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 NAV Total
 Short-Term Investments 14,315$       -$                 -$                 -$                 14,315$         
 Fixed Income 93,238         246              -                   -                   93,484          
 Public Equity 88,126         -                   -                   -                   88,126          
 Commingled Bond Fund -                   -                   -                   56,554         56,554          
 Commingled Equity -                   -                   -                   300,011       300,011         
 Alternative Strategies -                   -                   -                   105,752       105,752         
 Real Estate -                   -                   -                   100,910       100,910         
 Private Credit -                   -                   -                   86,600         86,600          
 Private Equity -                   -                   2,752           322,577       325,329         
 Other -                   -                   424              -                   424               
Total Investments 195,679$     246$            3,176$         972,404$     1,171,505$    

 Funds Held in Trust by Others -$                 -$                 9,041$         -$                 9,041$          

2023

 
Investments reported at net asset value (NAV), as described in Note 1, are excluded from the three-
level hierarchy. The University has used an estimate of fair value of commingled equity funds and 
alternative investments based on the net asset value per share of the respective investment fund. 
These investments are redeemable, generally at each month-end, calendar quarter-end or 
anniversary date, at net asset value, under the terms of the underlying investment agreements or 
subscription documents. However, it is possible that these redemption rights may be restricted in the 
future. At June 30, 2024 and 2023, $94,412 and $53,751, respectively, of certain redeemable 
alternative funds were restricted from redemption due to limitation placed by the investment fund 
managers such as stated lock-up periods or due to investment funds that segregate certain 
underlying assets as currently nonredeemable (e.g., side pocket investments). 
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Private equity, real estate, and private credit investments generally are not redeemable at net asset 
value until the underlying partnership or limited liability corporation dissolves or the underlying 
investments of the vehicle are sold. The expected remaining lives for these private investments range 
from one to fifteen years. Most of the underlying investments in these private investments are 
ownership interests in closely held companies or assets and are not readily marketable. Although a 
secondary market may exist from time to time for private funds, individual transactions are typically 
not observable. When such secondary market transactions do occur, they may occur at amounts that 
differ from the reported net asset value. It is therefore, reasonably possible that if the University were 
to sell these investments in the secondary market, buyers may require a discount to the reported fair 
value and the discount could be significant. 
 
The University has commitments to various limited partnerships. Outstanding commitments at  
June 30 are displayed as follows: 
 

2024 2023
Real Estate 38,663$            34,981$            
Private Credit 74,789              56,801              
Private Equity 192,122            123,512            

Total 305,574$          215,294$          

 
 
The following tables present a reconciliation of investments in which significant unobservable inputs 
(Level 3) were used to determine fair value: 
 

Sales,
Balance - Acquisitions Redemptions,
Beginning or or Net Balance -

of Year Purchases Distributions Appreciation End of Year
Investments:

Private Equity 2,752$              -$                     (167)$                483$                 3,068$              
Other Investments 424                   -                       -                       55                     479                   
Funds Held in Trust by Others 9,041                -                       (827)                 884                   9,098                

2024

 
 

Sales,
Balance - Acquisitions Redemptions, Net
Beginning or or Appreciation Balance -

of Year Purchases Distributions (Depreciation) End of Year
Investments:

Private Equity 5,397$            -$                   (444)$             (2,201)$          2,752$            
Other Investments 373                -                     -                     51                  424                
Funds Held in Trust by Others 15,666            -                     (7,733)            1,108             9,041             

2023
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Purposes and Designations 
The following is a summary of the purpose or designation of investments and funds held in trust by 
others at June 30: 
 

Funds
Held in Trust

Investments by Others Total 2023
Endowment 1,160,342$       6,933$              1,167,275$       1,088,267$       
Split Interest 20,771              2,165                22,936              22,109              
Held for Capital Projects 6,631                -                        6,631                30,000              
Operations 21,693              -                        21,693              40,170              

Total 1,209,437$       9,098$              1,218,535$       1,180,546$       

2024

 
 
Additional Investment and Investment Income Information 
Unless precluded by donor restriction, endowment funds are pooled and collectively managed on a 
unitized basis. Each individual endowment fund subscribes to or disposes of units in the pool using 
the estimated fair value at the end of the preceding quarter such subscription or disposition occurs. 
 
Net appreciation includes unrealized and realized gains and losses on specific investment securities 
owned by the University as well as the University’s share of net investment return on mutual funds, 
private funds, redeemable alternative funds, and net appreciation or depreciation of funds held in trust 
by others. 
 
Investment expenses include those investment custody fees, internal and external investment 
advisory costs, and investment management fees incurred for services rendered for the sole benefit 
of the University. Investment expenses incurred directly by mutual funds and alternative investment 
funds that are contracted by the respective fund managers are included in the University’s share of 
the respective fund’s net investment return and are not reported separately as investment expenses 
by the University. 
 
Investment income is presented in the consolidated statement of activities as follows: 
 

2024 2023
Endowment Return Available for Operations 50,556$               50,252$               
Endowment Investment Income and Net
   Appreciation 106,746               50,275                 
Endowment Income Withdrawn for Operations (50,556)                (50,252)                

Net Endowment Income Provided 56,190                 23                        
Other Gains - Principally Related to
  Split-Interest Agreements 2,147                   2,029                   
Net Investment Income - Nonoperating 58,337                 2,052                   

Total Investment Return 108,893$             52,304$               
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Endowment Accounting and Reporting 
The University’s endowment consists of individual funds established for a variety of purposes 
including both donor-restricted endowment funds and funds designated by the Board of Trustees to 
function as endowments. Net assets associated with endowment funds, including funds designated 
by the Board of Trustees to function as endowments, are classified and reported based on the 
existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions. 
 
Interpretation of Relevant Law Regarding Donor Endowments and Spending Policy 
The Board of Trustees has interpreted Commonwealth of Pennsylvania law as requiring donor-
restricted endowments, absent explicit donor stipulations to the contrary, to be managed with the 
long-term objective of at least maintaining the real value (after inflation) of the funds. Unless 
otherwise stated in the gift instruments, the assets in an endowment fund are donor-restricted until 
appropriated for expenditure in a manner consistent with the standard of prudence described in 
relevant law. 
 
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania law permits the University to allocate to income each year a portion 
of endowment net realized gains based on a minimum of 2% and a maximum of 7% of a three-year or 
more moving average of the market value of the endowed assets. Unless the terms of a gift 
instrument state otherwise, accumulated endowment net realized gains may, therefore, eventually be 
spent over time by the University. As a result, net appreciation of donor endowments is recorded in 
the financial statements as net assets with donor restriction. 
 
The University’s endowment spending policy allows for the spending of pooled endowment earnings 
determined at 4.5% of a 12-quarter moving average of the fair value of pooled assets. Should the 
determined spendable amount not provide for a 2.0% increment over the previous fiscal year 
spendable amount, the determined amount may be further adjusted to the 2.0% incremental level, but 
not exceeding 4.75% of the 12-quarter moving average of the fair value of pooled assets. In 
accordance with this policy, the rate for each of the years ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, was 4.75% 
and 5.0%, respectively, of the applicable 12-quarter moving average of the fair value of pooled 
endowment assets. 
 
Summary of Endowment Balances and Activity by Net Asset Classification 
Endowment net assets consisted of the following at June 30: 
 

Without
Donor With Donor

Restriction Restriction Total
Donor-Restricted Endowments -$                            779,400$                779,400$                
Board-Designated Endowments 387,875                  -                              387,875                  

Total Endowment Net Assets 387,875$                779,400$                1,167,275$             

Without
Donor With Donor

Restriction Restriction Total
Donor-Restricted Endowments -$                            719,875$                719,875$                
Board-Designated Endowments 368,392                  -                              368,392                  

Total Endowment Net Assets 368,392$                719,875$                1,088,267$             

2024

2023
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2024 2023
Net Endowment Assets with Donor
  Restriction:

Endowments Restricted by Donor
  in Perpetuity 433,736$          410,762$             
Endowments Restricted by Donor
  that Permit, with Restrictions, Future
  Expenditure 8,387                7,984                   
Accumulated Investment Gains on
  Donor-Restricted Endowments 337,277            301,129               

Total 779,400$          719,875$             

 
Changes in endowment net assets for the years ended June 30 are as follows: 
 

Without
Donor With Donor

Restriction Restriction Total
Endowment Net Assets -

June 30, 2022 368,356$             702,019$             1,070,375$          
Contributions Received 89                        17,653                 17,742                 
Proceeds from Expired
  Split-Interest Agreements 4                          77                        81                        
Transfers 46                        -                           46                        
Subtotal 139                      17,730                 17,869                 
Investment Return 21,193                 29,082                 50,275                 
Endowment Spending Distributions (21,296)                (28,956)                (50,252)                

Endowment Net Assets -
June 30, 2023 368,392               719,875               1,088,267            
Contributions Received 91                        21,320                 21,411                 
Proceeds from Expired
  Split-Interest Agreements -                           1,085                   1,085                   
Transfers 322                      -                           322                      
Subtotal 413                      22,405                 22,818                 
Investment Return 40,733                 66,013                 106,746               
Endowment Spending Distributions (21,663)                (28,893)                (50,556)                

Endowment Net Assets -
June 30, 2024 387,875$             779,400$             1,167,275$          

 
Donor Endowment Funds with Fair Values Less than Contributed Value 
From time to time, the fair value of assets associated with individual donor-restricted endowment 
funds may fall below the level of the original value of gifts donated. Deficiencies of this nature that are 
reported in net assets with donor restriction were $159 and $557 as of June 30, 2024 and 2023, 
respectively. Subsequent gains that restore the fair value of the assets of the endowment fund to the 
original value will be classified as an increase in net assets with donor restriction. 
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Endowment Investment Return Objectives and Risk Parameters 
The University has adopted investment and spending policies for endowment assets that attempt to 
provide a predictable stream of funding to programs supported by its endowment while seeking to 
maintain the purchasing power of the endowment assets. Endowment assets include those assets of 
donor-restricted funds that the organizations must hold in perpetuity or for a donor-specified period, 
as well as board-designated funds. The long-term return objective, as approved by the Board of 
Trustees, is to produce an inflation-adjusted rate of return measured over rolling 10-year periods that 
exceeds the endowment spending policy. The University maintains a diversified asset allocation that 
places emphasis on generating an acceptable level of return given a prudent level of risk. 
 
Risk may take the form of investment concentration, volatility, illiquidity, or other dimensions, and is 
monitored to ensure the incremental risks are appropriate for the given level of incremental returns. 
 
To satisfy its long-term rate-of-return objectives the University relies on a total return strategy in which 
investment returns are achieved through both capital appreciation (realized and unrealized) and 
current yield (interest and dividends). The University targets a diversified asset allocation that is 
divided into four asset groups: growth, hybrid, real estate, and low-volatility assets. Growth assets 
(principally publicly traded equity securities and mutual funds and certain private alternative 
investment funds) are intended to produce equity-like returns, while hybrid assets (principally 
redeemable alternative investment funds) are meant to produce returns that are less correlated with 
growth assets. Real estate assets (principally private real estate funds) are expected to provide both 
current income and capital appreciation. Lastly, low-volatility assets (principally fixed-income 
investments) should produce modest returns in most environments and provide stability for the 
endowment. 
 
The ranges for these asset classes, as approved by the Board of Trustees in February 2024, are as 
follows: 
 

Range
Growth Assets 60% to 68%
Hybrid Assets 14% to 22%
Real Estate Assets 6% to 14%
Low-Volatility Assets 4% to 12%
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NOTE 4 PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT, NET 

Property and equipment as of June 30 are summarized as follows: 
 

2024 2023
Land 5,325$                 5,583$                 
Buildings and Improvements 694,176               641,208               
Equipment, Furniture, and Fixtures 150,055               147,311               
Library Books and Materials 51,045                 51,032                 
Construction in Progress 34,534                 44,475                 

Total 935,135               889,609               
Less Accumulated Depreciation:
Buildings and Improvements 289,184               269,629               
Equipment, Furniture, and Fixtures 134,131               132,682               
Library Books and Materials 50,365                 50,143                 

Property and Equipment, Net 461,455$             437,155$             

 
 

NOTE 5 LONG-TERM DEBT 

The table below summarizes long-term debt obligations as of June 30: 
 

2024 2023
Note Payable, 2.7%, Final Maturity 2033 434$                    476$                    
Note Payable, 3.12%, Final Maturity 2050 36,560                 37,455                 

Total Notes Payable 36,994                 37,931                 
Union County Higher Education Facilities
  Financing Authority:

Tax-Exempt Revenue Bonds:
Series 2015A, 2.55%, Final Maturity
  February 1, 2045 23,420                 24,220                 
Series 2015B, 3.0% to 5.0%, Final
  Maturity April 1, 2033 18,650                 20,345                 
Series 2020, 2.465%, Final Maturity
  April 1, 2042 27,070                 28,250                 

Taxable Revenue Bonds:
Series 2015C, 4.9% to 5.0%, Final
  Maturity April 1, 2045 50,000                 50,000                 

Total University Revenue Bonds
  Outstanding - Principal 119,140               122,815               
Total Bonds and Notes Payable 156,134               160,746               

Unamortized Bond Premium and Issue
  Costs, Net 273                      456                      

Total Long-Term Debt, Net 156,407$             161,202$             
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The original premium (discount), which includes debt issuance costs, is amortized to interest expense 
over the term of the bonds using the interest rate method. 
 
Bonds Payable 
The University Revenue Bonds unless otherwise noted as taxable, are subject to Internal Revenue 
Code requirements to ensure interest paid to bondholders by the University qualifies as interest 
exempt from federal income tax. 
 
In 2015, the University entered into various agreements with the Authority that provided issuance of 
the following University Revenue Bonds: Series 2015A, Series 2015B, and Series 2015C (taxable). 
The Series 2015 A, B, and C bonds were issued to finance the cost of student housing, academic, 
and other building construction and renovations. 
 
The Series 2015A bond, issued in January 2015, was purchased by a financial institution and is 
callable at the purchaser’s option, at par, on February 1, 2035. In January 2020, the interest rate was 
modified from 2.9% to 2.55%. The original principal amount of $25,000, as well as all other terms and 
conditions of the original agreement, remain unchanged. 
 
In June 2020, the University entered into various agreements with the Authority that provided for the 
issuance of $29,400 University Revenue Bonds, Series 2020 (taxable). The proceeds of the bonds 
were used to advance refund the Series 2012A Bonds and pay bond issue costs. The Series 2020 
taxable Bonds contain a provision allowing the conversion to tax-exempt bonds at an equivalent rate 
of 2.465% which was elected on January 15, 2022. 
 
Note Payable 
In December 2009, the University entered into a loan agreement with the Borough of Lewisburg, 
Pennsylvania. The loan bears interest at 2.7%, requires annual debt service payments of $55, and 
matures in 2033. 
 
In June 2020, the University entered into a loan agreement with a financial institution. The loan bears 
interest at 3.12% and matures in 2050. The proceeds are to be used to finance capital projects and 
for general corporate purposes. 
 
Future Principal Maturities 
Principal maturities of bonds and notes payable, exclusive of net premium, are as follows: 
 

Year Ending June 30, Amount
2025 4,783$                           
2026 4,955                             
2027 5,131                             
2028 5,322                             
2029 5,478                             

Thereafter 130,465                         
Total 156,134$                       
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Line of Credit 
The University has a line-of-credit arrangement with a local bank in the amount of $30,000. This 
short-term borrowing facility is renewable annually and carries an interest rate on outstanding 
borrowings of the one-month Secured Overnight Financing Rate or SOFR (approximately 5.33% and 
5.09% at June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively). No amounts were borrowed under either facility 
during the years ended June 30, 2024 and 2023. 
 

 
NOTE 6 COMPOSITION OF NET ASSETS 

Without
Donor Appreciation

Restriction or Time Perpetual Total 2023
Endowment Funds:

Scholarships and Financial Aid 19,266$        148,286$         245,335$      412,887$         383,491$       
Instruction and Academic Programs 11,325          83,730             124,469        219,524           201,185         
Library and Related Services 9                   69,413             7,780            77,202             73,497          
Facilities and Capital Improvements 13,039          15,624             7,355            36,018             34,194          
Athletics 571               5,357               22,852          28,780             25,804          
Other University Activities 343,665        23,254             25,945          392,864           370,096         

Total Endowment Funds 387,875        345,664           433,736        1,167,275        1,088,267      
Contributions Receivable Restricted for:

Donor Endowments -                    -                       13,242          13,242             14,597          
Other University Purposes -                    5,325               -                    5,325               6,961            

Total -                    5,325               13,242          18,567             21,558          
Split-Interest Agreements 977               2,106               6,179            9,262               16,843          
Other Net Assets 229,374        35,986             815               266,175           260,377         

Total Net Assets 618,226$      389,081$         453,972$      1,461,279$      1,387,045$    

2024
With Donor Restriction

 
 

NOTE 7 DEFINED CONTRIBUTION RETIREMENT PLAN 

Retirement benefits for faculty and staff provided under the University’s defined contribution 
retirement program are administered by TIAA. The University’s policy is to pay its share of 
contributions (which is 10% of eligible salaries and wages) to the plan each month; there are no 
unfunded benefits. University contributions to the plan were $10,476 and $9,486 for the years ended 
June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively. 
 
 

NOTE 8 POSTRETIREMENT HEALTH CARE BENEFITS 

Certain current and former employees are covered by a postretirement health care plan. The 
University accrues the cost of these postretirement benefits over the employee’s service period. 
Participants must have 15 years of continuous service after the later of: (a) age 47, or (b) date of hire 
to be eligible for postretirement health care benefits. Those benefits are limited per participant to a 
multiple of calendar year 2006 health care premiums. Furthermore, most participants retiring after 
September 1, 2006, are required to contribute up to 20% of retiree health care premiums. The 
percent of retiree co-payment is based on the participant’s annual salary at the time of retirement. 
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The following table sets forth the plan’s funded status and amounts recognized in the University’s 
consolidated statement of financial position at June 30: 

 
2024 2023

Change in Benefit Obligation During the Year:
Benefit Obligation - Beginning of Year 63,134$        58,400$        

Service Cost 3,125            2,713            
Interest Cost 3,003            2,496            
Plan Amendment -                    5,065            
Benefit Payments (3,250)           (3,189)           
Actuarial Gain (2,919)           (2,351)           

Benefit Obligation - End of Year 63,093$        63,134$        

Change in Plan Assets During the Year:
Fair Value of Plan Assets - Beginning
  of Year -$                  -$                  

Employer Contributions 3,250            3,189            
Benefit Payments (3,250)           (3,189)           

Fair Value of Plan Assets - End of Year -$                  -$                  

Net Periodic Benefit Cost Recognized for
  the Year:

Operating Expense:
Service Cost 3,125$          2,713$          

Nonoperating Expense:
Interest Cost 3,003            2,496            
Amortization of prior service cost 563               -                    
Amortization of net (gain)/loss (2,285)           (2,336)           

Total Periodic Benefit Costs 4,406$          2,873$          

 
The following table sets forth the assumptions used in determining the plan’s funded status and the 
amounts recognized in the University’s consolidated financial statements at June 30: 
 

2024 2023
Weighted Average Assumptions for the Year:

Discount Rate 4.87% 4.38%
Initial Health Care Cost Trend Rate 6.00% 6.00%
Ultimate Health Care Cost Trend Rate 5.00% 5.00%
Years Remaining to Attain Ultimate
  Health Care Trend Rate 3 3

Weighted Average Assumptions at Year-End:
Discount Rate 5.28% 4.87%
Initial Health Care Cost Trend Rate 7.00% 6.00%
Ultimate Health Care Cost Trend Rate 5.00% 5.00%
Years Remaining to Attain Ultimate
  Health Care Trend Rate 3 3

Measurement Date June 30 June 30
Mortality Table PRI-2012 PRI-2012

  White Collar   White Collar
  Scale   Scale

  MP-2021   MP-2021  
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The expected cash outflow information for fiscal years ending after June 30, 2024, is as follows: 

Year Ending June 30, Amount
2025 3,310$                     
2026 3,482            
2027 3,672            
2028 3,765            
2029 4,119            

2030 to 2033 24,262          
Total 42,610$                   

Additionally, the following items recognized during the years ended June 30 are presented in the 
consolidated statement of activities as nonoperating activities: 

2024 2023
 Nonoperating Activities: 

2,919$          2,351$          
- (5,065) 

563        -         

Net Actuarial Gain during the Year 
Prior period service cost 
Amortization of prior service cost 
Amortization of actuarial gains (2,285)    (2,336)           

Total Nonoperating Gain/(Loss) Activities
 Related to Retiree Health Care  $         1,197  $        (5,050)

Amounts recognized in net assets without donor restriction in the consolidated statement of financial 
position include the following as of June 30: 

2024 2023
Prior Period Service Cost (4,502)$         (5,065)$         
Unrecognized Actuarial Gain 27,514   26,879          

 $       23,012  $       21,814 

NOTE 9 COMMITMENT AND CONTINGENCIES 

The University has a contingent liability as guarantor of a portion of certain faculty and administrative 
employees’ mortgages and loans. The portion of these outstanding mortgages and loans that is being 
guaranteed by the University amounts to $730 and $739 at June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively. No 
guaranteed mortgages were in default as of June 30, 2024 and 2023. 

Amounts received and expended by the University under various federal and state programs are 
subject to audit by governmental entities. In the opinion of management, audit adjustments, if any, will 
not have a significant effect on the consolidated financial position of the University. 

The University is obligated for certain future payments under construction and similar agreements of 
approximately $16,846 at June 30, 2024. 

The University is party to various litigation and other claims in the ordinary course of business. It is 
the opinion of management, as advised by legal counsel, that these matters will not have a material 
effect on the financial statements of the University. 
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NOTE 10 RELATED-PARTY TRANSACTIONS 

The President of the University serves on the board of directors, serving as chair through December 
2023, of a health care system providing certain health insurance services and other health care 
services to the University. Amounts paid to the health care organization and its affiliates for these 
services totaled $3,546 and $3,605 for the years ended June 30, 2024 and 2023 respectively. 
 
In addition, the University and the health care system engage in certain programs whereby the 
University’s faculty, staff and students, with the health care system’s physicians and researchers, 
participate in academic and research endeavors consistent with the University’s mission. 
 
Members of the University’s Board of Trustees and senior management may, from time to time, be 
associated, either directly or indirectly, with companies doing business with the University. The 
University’s conflict of interest policy requires, among other things, that no member of the Board of 
Trustees or its committees can participate in any decision in which he or she has a material financial 
interest. For members of the Board of Trustees and senior management, the University requires an 
annual disclosure of significant financial interests in, or employment or consulting relationships with, 
entities doing business with the University. When such relationships are known to exist, measures are 
taken to address the actual or perceived conflict to protect the best interests of the University and 
ensure compliance with relevant conflict of interest laws or policy. 
 
 

NOTE 11 OPERATING EXPENSES 

The composition of operating expenses by natural and functional classification for the years ended 
June 30 is as follows: 

Academic Research
and Student and Public

Educational Services Service Auxiliary Administration Fundraising Total
Compensation and Benefits 102,470$     28,745$   2,477$       8,026$     20,611$            10,047$       172,376$   
Purchased Services and Supplies 23,962         19,084     2,463         16,571     13,699              3,823           79,602       
Depreciation 10,512         5,554       -                 10,638     662                   391              27,757       
Interest on Indebtedness 860              220          -                 2,906       1,750                -                   5,736         

Total 137,804$     53,603$   4,940$       38,141$   36,722$            14,261$       285,471$   

Net Periodic Benefit Costs Reported
  in Nonoperating Activities 1,828$         501$        -$               140$        359$                 175$            3,003$       

Academic Research
and Student and Public

Educational Services Service Auxiliary Administration Fundraising Total
Compensation and Benefits 94,165$       26,947$   2,540$       7,360$     19,620$            8,923$         159,555$   
Purchased Services and Supplies 25,357         18,441     2,628         18,007     8,763                2,977           76,173       
Depreciation 10,509         5,247       -                 10,071     658                   398              26,883       
Interest on Indebtedness 809              257          -                 2,902       1,885                -                   5,853         

Total 130,840$     50,892$   5,168$       38,340$   30,926$            12,298$       268,464$   

Net Periodic Benefit Costs Reported
  in Nonoperating Activities 4,582$         1,277$     -$               349$        930$                 423$            7,561$       

Institutional Support

2024

Programs

Institutional Support

2023

Programs
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NOTE 12 REVENUE FROM CONTRACTS WITH STUDENTS 

Net Tuition Revenue 
Revenue from contracts with customers comprises revenue from students for tuition, fees, housing, 
and meal plans. For purposes of reporting on revenue from contracts with customers under U.S. 
GAAP, the University refers to customers as students. Transaction prices are based on a standard 
University fee schedule. In some cases, transaction price for tuition is reduced by tuition discounts in 
the form of institutional financial aid awards that vary by student based on merit, need, or other 
qualifications. Revenue is recognized and presented in the consolidated financial statements net of 
any such tuition discounts. 
 
The composition of net tuition revenue for June 30 is as follows: 
 

2024 2023
Tuition and Fees 243,697$   227,639$   
Less: Scholarship Discounts (90,792)      (80,870)      

Net Tuition and Fees 152,905$   146,769$   

Auxiliary Revenues:
Campus Housing 33,272$     30,892$     
Student Meal Plans 12,072       11,238       

Total Auxiliary Revenue from Students 45,344$     42,130$     

 
 
Deferred Revenue and Student Deposits 
Contract liabilities arise when payment is received in advance of the satisfaction of performance 
obligations. The University had contract liabilities to students, reported as deferred revenue, 
comprising of deposits and prepayments for future academic terms and services for which 
performance obligations have not yet been satisfied.  
 
The activity and balances of contract liabilities are shown in the following table. 
 

Tuition, Fees, Grants and
Housing, and Meals Contracts Other Total

Balance at June 30, 2022 2,915$                         1,224$               1,953$         6,092$         
Revenue Recognized (2,915)                          (17)                     (1,953)          (4,885)          
Amounts Received for Future Performance
  Obligations 2,283                           -                         1,394           3,677           
Balance at June 30, 2023 2,283                           1,207                 1,394           4,884           
Revenue Recognized (2,283)                          (1,263)                (1,394)          (4,940)          
Amounts Received for Future Performance
  Obligations 2,309                           -                         1,401           3,710           
Balance at June 30, 2024 2,309$                         (56)$                   1,401$         3,654$         
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NOTE 13 LIQUIDITY AND AVAILABLE RESOURCES 

The University’s cash flows have seasonal variations related to the timing of tuition billings, receipt of 
gifts and pledge payments, and transfers from the endowment. The University actively manages its 
resources to be available to fund general expenditures, such as operating expenses, interest and 
principal payments on debt, and internally funded capital construction as they become due. Cash and 
investments in excess of immediate requirements are invested in short-term investments such as 
interest-bearing accounts, fixed income mutual funds, and U.S. Government Treasury and Agency 
bills and bonds. As further described in Note 5, the University has a line of credit in place of $30,000 
(no amounts borrowed at June 30, 2024) to further supplement cash flows, if necessary. As of June 
30, 2024, existing financial assets and liquidity resources available within one year were as follows: 
 

2024 2023
Financial Assets:

Cash and Cash Equivalents 31,139$        27,733$        
Accounts and Other Receivables, Net 6,334            4,967            
Investments 28,324          70,170          

Total Financial Assets Available
  within One Year 65,797          102,870        

Liquidity Resources:
Endowment Payout for Use over the
  Next 12 Months 50,689          50,396          
Unsecured Line of Credit 30,000          30,000          

Total Financial Assets and
  Liquidity Resources Available
  within One Year 146,486$      183,266$      
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NOTE 14     COMPOSITE SCORE 

The University participates in various federally funded student financial aid programs. Under 
regulatory provisions of these programs, the University is required to demonstrate financial 
responsibility by meeting a certain composite score based on a formula developed by the Department 
of Education. The composite score has been and will continue to be based on three ratios: Primary 
Reserve, Equity, and Net Income. Inputs to these ratios as of and for the year ended June 30, 2024 
are below and include elements directly from the accompanying consolidated financial statements 
and related other notes to the consolidated financial statements, as well as certain other financial 
data. Additional financial information has been presented to facilitate understanding and reconciliation 
of such data elements to the accompanying consolidated financial statements and related other 
notes. 

Net Assets 
1     Net assets with donor restrictions: restricted in perpetuity 453,972$         

2     Other net assets with donor restrictions (not restricted in perpetuity):
a. Annuities with donor restrictions -$
b. Term endowments 8,387 
c. Life income funds (trusts) 2,106 
d. Total annuities, term endowments, and life income funds with donor restrictions 10,493$           

Property, Plant, and Equipment, Net 
3     Pre-implementation property, plant, and equipment, net 

a. Ending balance of last financial statements submitted to and accepted by the
Department of Education (June 30, 2023, financial statement) 294,980$         

b. Reclassify capital lease assets previously included in PPE, net prior to the
implementation of ASU 2016-02 leases standard -

c. Less subsequent depreciation and disposals (net of accumulated depreciation) (16,851)           
d. Balance pre-implementation property, plant, and equipment, net 278,129           

4     Debt financed post-implementation property, plant, and equipment, net
Long-lived assets acquired with debt subsequent to June 30, 2019:

a. Equipment -
b. Land improvements -
c. Building -
d. Total property, plant, and equipment, net acquired with debt exceeding 12 months -

5     Construction in progress - acquired subsequent to June 30, 2019 34,534             

6     Post-implementation property, plant, and equipment, net, acquired without debt:
a. Long-lived assets acquired without use of debt subsequent to

148,792           

7     Total Property, Plant, and Equipment, net - June 30, 2024 461,455$         

June 30, 2019
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Debt to be Excluded from Expendable Net Assets
8     Pre-implementation debt:

a. Ending balance of last financial statements submitted to the
Department of Education (June 30, 2023): 95,669$           

b. Reclassify capital leases previously included in long-term debt prior to the
implementation of ASU 2016-02 leases standard. -

c. Less subsequent debt repayments (2,728)             
d. Balance Pre-implementation Debt 92,941             

9     Allowable post-implementation debt used for capitalized long-lived assets:
a. Equipment - all capitalized -
b. Land improvements -
c. Buildings -
d. Balance Post-implementation Debt -

10   Construction in progress (CIP) financed with debt or line of credit -
11   Long-term debt not for the purchase of property, plant, and equipment 

or liability greater than assets value 63,466             
156,407$         

12   Terms of current year debt and line of credit for PPE additions:

 Nature of Capitalized 
Amounts 

 Amount 
Capitalized 

None 
5 year term (from original maturity)

Unsecured Related-Party Receivables
13   Secured related-party receivables -$
14   Unsecured related party receivables 8,869 
15   Total secured and unsecured related-party receivables 8,869$             

Sale of Fixed Assets - if Loss
16   Loss on sale of fixed assets 359$  
17   Remaining balances in expense category in which loss on sale of assets is included on SOA -
18   Expense category in which loss on sale of assets is included on SOA 359$  

Sale of Fixed Assets - if Gain
19   Gain on sale of fixed assets -$
20   

-
21   Other income category in which gain on sale of assets is included on SOA -$

Remaining balances in nonoperating other income category in which gain 
on sale of assets is included on SOA

Issue Date
 Maturity 

Date 
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Primary Reserve Ratio:
Expendable Net Assets:

1 Statement of Financial 
Position (SFP) Net assets without donor restrictions 618,226$         

2 SFP Net assets with donor restrictions 843,053  
3 Note 14 Line 1 Net assets restricted in perpetuity 453,972  
4 Note 14 Line 14 Unsecured related-party receivable 8,869      
5 Note 14 Line 2d Donor restricted annuities, term endowments, life income funds 10,493    
6 Note 14 Line 3d Property, plant, and equipment pre-implementation 278,129  
7 Note 14 Line 4d Property, plant, and equipment post-implementation with outstanding debt for original 

purchase -   
8 Note 14 Line 5 Construction in progress purchased with long-term debt 34,534    
9 Note 14 Line 6a Post-implementation property, plant, and equipment, net, acquired without debt 148,792  
10 SFP

Lease right-of-use asset, pre-implementation (grandfather of leases option not chosen)
-   

11 SFP Lease right-of-use asset, post-implementation -   
12 SFP Intangible assets -   
13 SFP Post-employment and pension liabilities 63,093    
14 Note 14 Line 8d Long-term debt - for long-term purposes pre-implementation 92,941    
15 Note 14 Line 9d Long-term debt - for long-term purposes post-implementation -   
16 Note 14 Line 10 Line of credit for construction in progress -   
17 SFP Pre-implementation right-of-use asset liability -   
18 SFP Post-implementation right-of-use asset liability -   

682,524$         

Total Expenses and Losses:
19 Statement of Activities 

(SOA)
Total expenses (operating and nonoperating) without donor restrictions 

285,471$         

20 SOA Nonservice component of pension/postemployment (nonoperating) cost - if loss 3,003      
21 Note 14 Line 16 Sale of fixed assets - if loss 359         
22 SOA Change in value of interest-rate swap agreements - if loss -   

288,833$         

Equity Ratio:
Modified Net Assets:

23 SFP Net assets without donor restrictions 618,226$         
24 SFP Net assets with donor restrictions 843,053  
25 SFP Lease Right-of-use asset - Pre-implementation -   
26 SFP Lease Right-of-use liability - Pre-implementation -   
27 SFP Intangible assets -   
28 Note 14 Line 14 Unsecured related-party receivables 8,869      

1,452,410$      

Modified Assets:
29 SFP Total assets 1,743,184$      
30 SFP Lease right-of-use asset pre-implementation -   
31 SFP Intangible assets -   
32 Note 14 Line 14 Unsecured related-party receivables 8,869      

1,734,315$      

Net Income Ratio:
33 SOA Change in Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions 25,186$           

Total Revenues and Gains:
34 SOA Total operating revenue (including net assets released from restrictions) 284,369$         
35 SOA Investments gain, net (aggregate operating and non-operating interest, dividends, 

realized and unrealized gains) 46,820    
36 SOA Non-service component of pension/postemployment (nonoperating) cost - if gain -   
37 SOA Pension-related changes other than net periodic pension costs - if gain 2,919      
38 SOA Change in value of annuity agreement (typically in nonoperating) 8,149      
39 SOA Change in value of interest-rate swap agreements - if gain -   
40 Note 14 Line 19 Sale of fixed assets - if gain -   
41 SOA Other gains 1,013      

343,270$         

Supplemental Schedule - Financial Responsibility Calculation Supplemental Components
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING 
AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL 

STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 

Board of Directors 
Bucknell University 
Lewisburg, Pennsylvania 

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards 
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the consolidated financial statements of 
Bucknell University and its subsidiaries (the University), which comprise the consolidated statement of 
financial position as of June 30, 2024, and the related consolidated statements of activities, and cash 
flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the consolidated financial statements, and have 
issued our report thereon dated October 23, 2024, except for Note 14 as to which the date is February 
25, 2025. 

Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 

In planning and performing our audit of the consolidated financial statements, we considered the 
University’s internal control over financial reporting (internal control) as a basis for designing audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the 
consolidated financial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness 
of the University’s internal control. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of 
the University’s internal control. 

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow 
management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or 
detect and correct, misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a 
combination of deficiencies, in internal control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material 
misstatement of the entity’s consolidated financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and 
corrected, on a timely basis. A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in 
internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by 
those charged with governance. 

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this 
section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material 
weaknesses or significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any 
deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, material 
weaknesses or significant deficiencies may exist that were not identified. 
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Report on Compliance and Other Matters 

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the University’s consolidated financial 
statements are free from material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain 
provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have 
a direct and material effect on the consolidated financial statements. However, providing an opinion on 
compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express 
such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that 
are required to be reported under Government Auditing Standards. 

Purpose of This Report 

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and 
compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the 
entity’s internal control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in 
accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the entity’s internal control and 
compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other purpose. 

CliftonLarsonAllen LLP 

King of Prussia, Pennsylvania 
October 23, 2024, except for Note 14 as to which the date is February 25, 2025
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT ON COMPLIANCE FOR EACH MAJOR 
FEDERAL PROGRAM, REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER COMPLIANCE REQUIRED BY 

THE UNIFORM GUIDANCE 

Board of Directors 
Bucknell University 
Lewisburg, Pennsylvania 

Report on Compliance for Each Major Federal Program 
Opinion on Each Major Federal Program 
We have audited Bucknell University and its subsidiaries’ (the University) compliance with the types of 
compliance requirements identified as subject to audit in the OMB Compliance Supplement that could 
have a direct and material effect on each of the University’s major federal programs for the year ended 
June 30, 2024. The University’s major federal program is identified in the summary of auditors’ results 
section of the accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs. 

In our opinion, the University complied, in all material respects, with the compliance requirements 
referred to above that could have a direct and material effect on each of its major federal program for 
the year ended June 30, 2024. 

Basis for Opinion on Each Major Federal Program 
We conducted our audit of compliance in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the 
United States of America (GAAS); the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government 
Auditing Standards issued by the Comptroller General of the United States; and the audit requirements 
of Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost 
Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards (Uniform Guidance). Our responsibilities under 
those standards and the Uniform Guidance are further described in the Auditors’ Responsibilities for the 
Audit of Compliance section of our report. 

We are required to be independent of the University and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in 
accordance with relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence 
we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion on compliance for each 
major federal program. Our audit does not provide a legal determination of the University’s compliance 
with the compliance requirements referred to above. 

Responsibilities of Management for Compliance 
Management is responsible for compliance with the requirements referred to above and for the design, 
implementation, and maintenance of effective internal control over compliance with the requirements of 
laws, statutes, regulations, rules and provisions of contracts or grant agreements applicable to the 
University’s federal programs. 
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Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether material noncompliance with the 
compliance requirements referred to above occurred, whether due to fraud or error, and express an 
opinion on the University’s compliance based on our audit. Reasonable assurance is a high level of 
assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in 
accordance with GAAS, Government Auditing Standards, and the Uniform Guidance will always detect 
material noncompliance when it exists. The risk of not detecting material noncompliance resulting from 
fraud is higher than for that resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional 
omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Noncompliance with the compliance 
requirements referred to above is considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually 
or in the aggregate, it would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user of the report on 
compliance about the University’s compliance with the requirements of each major federal program as 
a whole. 

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, Government Auditing Standards, and the Uniform 
Guidance, we: 

 Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.

 Identify and assess the risks of material noncompliance, whether due to fraud or error, and
design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include
examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the University’s compliance with the compliance
requirements referred to above and performing such other procedures as we considered
necessary in the circumstances.

 Obtain an understanding of the University’s internal control over compliance relevant to the
audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances and to test
and report on internal control over compliance in accordance with the Uniform Guidance, but not
for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the University’s internal control
over compliance. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, 
the planned scope and timing of the audit and any significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in 
internal control over compliance that we identified during the audit. 

Other Matters 

The results of our auditing procedures disclosed an instance of noncompliance, which is required to be 
reported in accordance with the Uniform Guidance and is described in the accompanying schedule of 
findings and questioned costs as item 2024-001. Our opinion on the University’s major federal program 
is not modified with respect to this matter. 

Government Auditing Standards requires the auditor to perform limited procedures on the University’s 
response to the noncompliance finding identified in our compliance audit described in the 
accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs. The University’s response was not subjected 
to the other auditing procedures applied in the audit of compliance and, accordingly, we express no 
opinion on the response. 
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Report on Internal Control Over Compliance 

Our consideration of internal control over compliance was for the limited purpose described in the 
Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance section above and was not designed to identify all 
deficiencies in internal control over compliance that might be material weaknesses or significant 
deficiencies in internal control over compliance and therefore, material weaknesses or significant 
deficiencies may exist that were not identified. We did not identify any deficiencies in internal control 
over compliance that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, as discussed below, we did 
identify a deficiency in internal control over compliance that we consider to be a significant deficiency. 

A deficiency in internal control over compliance exists when the design or operation of a control over 
compliance does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing their 
assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, noncompliance with a type of compliance 
requirement of a federal program on a timely basis. A material weakness in internal control over 
compliance is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance, such 
that there is a reasonable possibility that material noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement 
of a federal program will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. A significant 
deficiency in internal control over compliance is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in 
internal control over compliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program that is less 
severe than a material weakness in internal control over compliance, yet important enough to merit 
attention by those charged with governance. We consider the deficiency in internal control over 
compliance described in the accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs as item 2024-
001 to be a significant deficiency. 

Our audit was not designed for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of internal 
control over compliance. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

Government Auditing Standards requires the auditor to perform limited procedures on the University’s 
response to the internal control over compliance finding identified in our audit described in the 
accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs. The University’s response was not subjected 
to the other auditing procedures applied in the audit of compliance and, accordingly, we express no 
opinion on the response. 

The purpose of this report on internal control over compliance is solely to describe the scope of our 
testing of internal control over compliance and the results of that testing based on the requirements of 
the Uniform Guidance. Accordingly, this report is not suitable for any other purpose. 

CliftonLarsonAllen LLP 

King of Prussia, Pennsylvania 
February 25, 2025 
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Federal
Assistance Passed

Listing Pass-Through Entity Through to Federal
Federal Grantor/Pass through Grantor/Program or Cluster Title Number Identifying Number Subrecipients Expenditures

STUDENT FINANCIAL AID CLUSTER:
Department of Education Direct Programs

Federal Supplemental Educational Opportunity Grants 84.007 -$  370,595$         
Federal Work-Study Program 84.033 - 493,730
Federal Perkins Loan Program 84.038 - 742,155
Federal Pell Grant Program 84.063 - 2,689,809 
Federal Direct Student Loans 84.268 - 18,062,334 

Total Student Financial Aid Cluster - 22,358,623 

RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT CLUSTER:
Department of Agriculture Direct Programs

Partnership Agreements 10.699 - 3,350

Department of Defense Direct Programs
Basic and Applied Scientific Research 12.300 - 3,324
Passed through University System of New Hampshire via Physical Sciences Inc. 

Compact Litter Assist for Warfighters 12.300 HT9425-24-P-0029 - 21,699
Total Department of Defense - 25,023

Department of the Interior
Passed through U.S. Geological Survey

Earthquake Hazards Research and Monitoring Assistance 15.807 G23AP00130 - 8,514

Department of Transportation
Passed through University of North Carolina-Chapel Hill

Highway Research and Development Program 20.200 SUB0001884 - 33,193

National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Science  43.001 - 60,494

National Endowment for the Humanities
Promotion of the Humanities Office of Digital Humanities 45.169 - 19,736
Promotion of the Humanities Teaching and Learning Resources 

and Curriculum Development 45.162 - 53,646
Total National Endowment for the Humanities - 73,382

National Science Foundation
Engineering 47.041 - 260,740
Passed through the University of Utah

Engineering 47.041 1921157 - 3,843
Total ALN 47.071 264,583  

Mathematical and Physical Sciences 47.049 - 385,847
Geosciences 47.050 - 39,384
Computer and Information Science and Engineering 47.070 - 145,026
Biological Sciences 47.074 41,413           340,112
Social, Behavioral, and Economic Sciences 47.075 - 56,791
Passed through the Pennsylvania State University

Social, Behavioral, and Economic Sciences 47.075 BCS-1917937 - 5,628
Total ALN 47.075 - 62,419

Education and Human Resources  47.076 - 248,235
Passed through Mathematical Association of America 

Office of International Science and Engineering 47.079 DMS-1950644 - 8,985
Office of Integrative Activities 47.083 - 301,618

Total National Science Foundation 41,413           1,796,209        
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Federal
Assistance Passed

Listing Pass-Through Entity Through to Federal
Federal Grantor/Pass through Grantor/Program or Cluster Title Number Identifying Number Subrecipients Expenditures

Department of Environmental Protection
Passed through Western Pennsylvania Conservancy 

Regional Wetland Program Development 66.461 96382401 - 2,572 

Department of Energy
Passed through Duke University

Renewable Energy Research and Development 81.087 DE-EE0008518 - 41,700

Japan-U.S. Friendship Commission
Passed through Association for Asian Studies Inc

Japan-U.S. Friendship Commission Grants 90.300 NEAC Fall 2023 - 4,745 

Department of Health and Human Services
Passed through Massachusetts General Hospital

Cancer Biology Research 93.396 243536 - 60,561
Microbiology and Infectious Diseases Research 93.855 48,990  709,211
Biomedical Research and Research Training 93.859 - 88,357

Total Department of Health and Human Services 48,990  858,129   
Total Research and Development Cluster 90,403  2,907,311   

OTHER PROGRAMS:
Department of Agriculture

Rural Business Development Grant 10.351 - 85,026

National Endowment for the Arts
Passed through Pennsylvania Council on the Arts

Promotion of the Arts – Partnership Agreements 45.025 1914147-61-23 - 78,000

Passed through Mid Atlantic Arts Foundation 

Promotion of the Arts – Partnership Agreements 45.025 1903736-61-22 - 11,850
Promotion of the Arts – Partnership Agreements 45.025 1903736-61-23 - 22,500

Total National Endowment for the Arts - 112,350

Small Business Administration
Passed through Kutztown University

Small Business Development Centers 59.037 SBAOEDSB230024-01-00 - 92,296
Small Business Development Centers 59.037 SBAOEDSB240082-01-01 - 96,870
Small Business Development Centers 59.037 SBAOEDSP240006-01-00 - 22,138

Total Small Business Administration - 211,304

Total Other Programs - 408,680

Total Expenditures of Federal Awards 90,403$    25,674,614$    
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NOTE 1 BASIS OF PRESENTATION 

The accompanying schedule of expenditures of federal awards (the Schedule) presents the 
expenditures of Bucknell University’s (the University) federal financial assistance programs 
for the year ended June 30, 2024. The information in the Schedule is presented in 
accordance with the requirements of Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, 
Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal 
Awards (Uniform Guidance). Because the Schedule represents only a portion of the 
operations of the University, it is not intended to and does not present the consolidated 
financial position, changes in net assets, or cash flows of the University. Negative amounts 
on the Schedule, if any, represent adjustments or credits made in the normal course of 
business to amounts reported as expenditures in prior years. 

NOTE 2 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

The Schedule is presented using the accrual basis of accounting, which is consistent with 
the University’s consolidated financial statements. Such expenditures are recognized 
following the cost principles contained in the Uniform Guidance wherein certain types of 
expenditures are not allowable or are limited as to reimbursement. 

NOTE 3 FEDERAL PERKINS LOAN PROGRAM 

The University administers and accounts for all aspects of the Federal Perkins Loan 
Program. Therefore, the University’s consolidated financial statements include the program’s 
balances and transactions. The balance of loans outstanding under the loan program at 
June 30, 2024, was $482,797. The amount presented on the Schedule is the beginning 
balance of the loans outstanding at July 1, 2023, plus the amount of the loans issued during 
the fiscal year ended June 30, 2024. No administrative cost allowance was claimed for the 
Federal Perkins Loan Program for the year ended June 30, 2024. 

NOTE 4 FEDERAL DIRECT LOANS 

For the Federal Direct Loan Programs, the University is responsible only for the 
performance of certain administrative duties; therefore, the loan balances and transactions 
for those programs are not included in the University’s consolidated financial statements. It 
is not practical to determine the loan balances outstanding to students under this program 
as of June 30, 2024. 
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NOTE 5 INDIRECT COSTS 

The University has a federally negotiated indirect cost rate and therefore may not elect to 
use the de minimis 10% indirect cost rate. 

NOTE 6 STUDENT FINANCIAL AID INSTITUTIONAL AND PROGRAM ELIGIBILITY METRICS 

The Institution is in compliance with the following institutional and program eligibility 
requirements under the Higher Education Act of 1965 and Federal regulations under 34 
CFR 668.23:  

 Correspondence courses the institution offers under 34 CFR 600.7(b) and (g)
 Regular students that enroll in correspondence courses under 34 CFR 600.7(b) and (g)
 Institution’s regular students that are incarcerated under 34 CFR 600.7(c) and (g)
 Completion rates for confined or incarcerated individuals enrolled in non-degree

programs at nonprofit institutions under 34 CFR 600.7(c)(3)(ii) and (g)
 Institution’s regular students that lack a high school diploma or its equivalent under 34

CFR 600.7(d) and (g)
 Completion rates for short-term programs under 34 CFR 668.8(f) and (g)
 Placement rates for short-term programs under https://www.ecfr.gov/current/title-

34/subtitle-B/chapter-VI/part-668/subpart-A/section-668.834 CFR 668.8(e)(2)
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Section I – Summary of Auditors’ Results 

Financial Statements

Type of Auditors' Report Issued: Unmodified

Internal Control over Financial Reporting:
• Material Weakness(es) Identified? Yes X No

• Significant Deficiency(ies) Identified? Yes X None Reported

Noncompliance material to financial statements noted? Yes X No

Federal Awards

Internal Control over Major Federal Programs:
• Material Weakness(es) Identified? Yes X No

• Significant Deficiency(ies) Identified? X Yes None Reported

Type of Auditors' Report Issued on Compliance for
the Major Programs: Unmodified

Any Audit Findings Disclosed that are Required
to be Reported in Accordance with 2 CFR 200.516(a)? X Yes No

Identification of Major Federal Programs:
Assistance Listing Number(s)

84.007
84.033
84.038
84.063
84.268

Dollar Threshold Used to Distinguish
Between Type A and Type B Programs:

Auditee Qualified as Low-Risk Auditee? X Yes No

$750,000

Federal Pell Grant Program
Federal Direct Student Loans

Federal Perkins Loan Program

Name of Federal Program or Cluster
Student Financial Aid Cluster:

Federal Work-Study Program

Federal Supplemental Educational
Opportunity Grant
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Section II – Financial Statement Findings 

 
Our audit did not disclose any matters required to be reported in accordance with Government Auditing 
Standards. 
 

Section III – Findings and Questioned Costs – Major Federal Programs 

 
2024 – 001 – National Student Loan Data System (NSLDS) Reporting 
 
Federal Agency: U.S. Department of Education 

Federal Program Name: Federal Pell Grant Program; Federal Direct Student Loans 

Assistance Listing Number: 84.063; 84.268 

Federal Award Identification Number and Year: P063P232081, 2023-2024; P268K242081, 2023-2024 

Award Period: July 01, 2023 - June 30, 2024 

Type of Finding:  
 

 Significant Deficiency in Internal Control over Compliance 
 

 Other Matters 
 
Criteria or specific requirement: Per U.S. Department of Education (ED) regulations, all schools 
participating (or approved to participate) in the Federal Student Aid programs must have an 
arrangement to report student enrollment data to the NSLDS through a roster file. 
 
The school is required to report enrollment status at both the school and program level. The school is 
required to report changes in the student’s enrollment status, the effective date of the status and an 
anticipated completion date. An academic program is defined as the combination of your school’s 
Office of Postsecondary Education Identification (OPEID) number and the program’s Classification of 
Instructional Program (CIP) code, credential level, and published program length. The Department of 
Education requires the University to report changes in enrollment status and indicate the date that the 
changes occurred (34 CFR 685.309). 
 
Changes in enrollment status must be reported within 30 days. However, if a roster file is expected 
within 60 days, you may provide the date on that roster file. ED requires the institution to report 
changes in enrollment status within 30 or 60 days that the institution determined the changes occurred 
(34 CFR 682.610). 
 
Condition: Certain students’ enrollment information was not reported accurately or timely to the 
NSLDS. 
 
Questioned costs: None. 
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Section III – Findings and Questioned Costs – Major Federal Programs (Continued) 

2024 – 001 – National Student Loan Data System (NSLDS) Reporting (Continued) 

Context: In our sample of 40 students tested, 2 students were not reported with the correct effective 
program enrollment date on the program-level of NSLDS.  

Cause: When doing a manual update, the University failed to update both locations within the NSLDS.  

Effect: Inaccurate reporting to the NSLDS can result in incorrect determination of when the students’ 
grace period should begin. 

Repeat Finding: Yes.  

Recommendation: We recommend the University review procedures around sending correct 
information to the NSLDS.  

Views of responsible officials: There is no disagreement with the audit finding. 
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Department of Education

Bucknell University respectfully submits the following corrective action plan for the year ended June 30,
2024.

Audit period: July 01, 2023 - June 30,2024

The findings from the schedule of findings and questioned costs are discussed below. The findings are
numbered consistently with the numbers assigned in the schedule.

FI NDI NGS_FEDERAL AWARD PROGRAMS AUDITS

Department of Education

2024-001 Federal Pell Grant Program - Assistance Listing No. 84.063
Federal Direct Student Loans - Assistance Listing No. 84.268

Recommendation: We recommend the University review procedures around sending
correct information to the NSLDS.

Explanation of disagreement with audit finding: There is no disagreement with the audit
finding.

Action taken in response to finding: Bucknell continues to review and refine its existing
process of reporting student enrollment data to the NSLDS at both the campus level and
program level.

Name(s) of the contact person(s) responsible for corrective action: Tim Kracker, University
Registrar and Erin Wolfe, Director, FinancialAid

Planned completion date for corrective action plan: December 31 ,2024

lf the Department of Education has questions regarding this plan, please call Elizabeth D. Stewart,
Associate Vice President, Treasurer & Controller at 570-ST7-3109.
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Bucknell University respectfully submits the following summary schedule of prior audit findings for the year
ended June 30, 2023.

Audit period: July 01,2022 - June 30,2023

The findings from the prior audit's schedule of findings and questioned costs are discussed below. The
findings are numbered consistently with the numbers assigned in the prior year.

FINDINGS_FINANCIAL STATEMENT AUDIT

There were no financial statement findings in the prior year.

FINDINGS_ FEDERAL AWARD PROGRAMS AUDITS

2023 - 001 - National Student Loan Data Svstem (NSLDS) Reportinq

Gondition: Certain students' enrollment information was not reported accurately or timely to the NSLDS

Status; See current year finding 2024-001.

Reason for finding's recurrence: There was a period of time between the reporting of the FY2023
Federal Award Programs Audit findings and when additional internal controls were put into place during
the 2024 fiscal year, thus the reoccurrence.

Corrective Action: The University has continued to refine its review processes of reporting enrollment
date changes in the NSLDS system at both the campus level and program levelto ensure accuracy.

lf the Department of Education has questions regarding this plan, please call Elizabeth D. Stewart,
Associate Vice President, Treasurer & Controller at 570-577-3108.



 




